FILE NO. 061614

RESOLUTION NO.

690-06

[Resolution acknowledging the one hundred anniversary of the San Francisco Local of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, and proclaiming December 5, 2006, as San Francisco Postal Workers Day.]

Resolution Proclaiming the San Francisco Local of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, for one hundred years of representing the working postal men and women of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, On December 4, 1906, the San Francisco Local of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, became the second local chartered under the authority of the constitution and by-laws of the national Federation of Postal Clerks; and,

WHEREAS, This was but three months after that parent union itself was organized in the American Federation of Labor on August 27, 1906; and,

WHEREAS, For one hundred years the San Francisco Local, also known as Local 2, has fought for every member to be respected as a human being; and,

WHEREAS, It has also fought for every member to be respected as a brother or sister in the Union and participate in Union activities; and,

WHEREAS, Local 2 has faithfully protected every member's right to seek any office and vote in the Union as well as support the candidate of their choice; and,

WHEREAS, It promoted for its members to have a right to be secure in their basic rights without fear of political, economic, physical or psychological intimidation; and,

WHEREAS, consistently sought for its members to have a right to a fair trail in union matters with representation of their choice and proper appeal procedures; and,

WHEREAS, Local 2 fought for its members to have freedom of speech and the right to be heard and listen, and enjoy the freedom of the press; and,

WHEREAS, Local 2 has fought to secure safe and healthy work environment, better

Supervisor Sandoval BOARD OF SUPERVISORS working conditions, and a better standard of living for the working men and women in the local; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco proclaims and acknowledges that for one hundred years Local 2 of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, has proudly, faithfully and diligently performed the duties required of it in representing working postal men and women in San Francisco.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco declares December 5, 2006, as the San Francisco Postal Workers Day.

Supervisor Sandoval BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 061614

Date Passed:

Resolution Proclaiming the San Francisco Local of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, for one hundred years of representing the working postal men and women of San Francisco.

December 5, 2006 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - McGoldrick Excused: 1 - Dufty

File No. 061614

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 5, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

12-12-06

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom